



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

LKQ CORPORATION,	§	No. 110, 2024
	§	
Plaintiff/Counter-Defendant,	§	Certification of Questions of Law
Appellant	§	from the United States Court of
	§	Appeals for the Seventh Circuit
v.	§	(No. 23-2330)
	§	
ROBERT RUTLEDGE,	§	There on appeal from the United
	§	States District Court for the Northern
Defendant/Counter-Plaintiff.	§	District of Illinois, Eastern Division
Appellee.	§	(No. 1:21-cv-03022)
	§	

APPELLEE’S ANSWERING BRIEF

Margaret M. DiBianca, Esq. (No. 4539)
CLARK HILL PLC
824 N. Market Street, Ste 710
Wilmington, DE 19899
T: (302) 250-4748 | E: mdibianca@clarkhill.com

Tiffany L. Carpenter (*pro hac vice*)
HOWARD & HOWARD ATTORNEYS PLLC
200 S. Michigan Ave., Ste. 1100
Chicago, IL 60604
T: (312) 456-3421 | E: tlc@h2law.com

Joseph W. Barber (*pro hac vice*)
HOWARD & HOWARD ATTORNEYS PLLC
450 W. 4th Street
Royal Oak, MI 48067
T: (248) 723-0456 | E: jwb@h2law.com

*Counsel for Defenant/Counter-Claimant – Appellee
Robert Rutledge*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE FACTS	8
ARGUMENT	16
I. Cantor Fitzgerald Is Limited To A Forfeiture-For-Competition Restrictive Covenant Contained In A Limited Partnership Agreement Applying The Delaware Revised Uniform Limited Partnership Act.	16
A. Certified Question One.....	16
B. Scope of Review.....	16
C. Merits Of Argument	16
II. This Court Should Apply The Standard Reasonableness Test To Forfeiture- For-Competition Restrictive Covenants Not Contained In Limited Partnership Agreements That Includes Consideration Of Relevant Facts Of The Particular Case.....	38
A. Certified Question Two.....	38
B. Scope of Review.....	38
C. Merits of Argument.....	38
CONCLUSION.....	41
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 14(d)(ii)	1

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

<i>A.L. Williams & Assocs. v. Faircloth</i> , 386 S.E.2d 151 (Ga. 1989)	35, 36
<i>AB Stable VIII LLC v. Maps Hotel & Resorts One LLC</i> , No. 2020-0310, 2020 WL 7024929 (Del. Chan. Nov. 30, 2020).....	25
<i>Alco-Columbia Paper Serv., Inc. v. Nash</i> , 273 So.2d 630 (La. Ct. App. 1973)	33
<i>Aldredge v. City Nat’l Bank & Tr. Co. of Kansas City</i> , 468 S.W.2d 1 (Mo. 1971).....	33
<i>Allegis Grp., Inc. v. Jordan</i> , 951 F.3d 203 (4th Cir. 2020).....	32
<i>Almers v. S.C. Nat’l Bank of Charleston</i> , 217 S.E.2d 135 (S.C 1975).....	35
<i>Brockley v. Lozier Corp.</i> , 488 N.W.2d 556 (Neb. 1992)	35
<i>Cantor Fitzgerald, LP v. Ainslie</i> , 312 A.3d 674 (Del. 2024).....	passim
<i>Centurian Serv. Grp., LLC v. Wilensky</i> , No. 2023-0422-MTZ, 2023 WL 5624156 (Del. Chan. Aug. 31, 2023).....	40
<i>Cheney v. Automatic Sprinkler Corp. of Am.</i> , 385 N.E.2d 961 (Mass. 1979).....	27, 35
<i>Collister v. Bd. Of Trs. Of McGee Co. Profit Sharing Plan</i> , 531 P.2d 989 (Colo. App. 1975)	33
<i>Cushner v. State</i> , 214 A.3d 443 (Del. 2019).....	18, 19
<i>Deming v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 905 A.2d 623 (Conn. 2006).....	34

<i>Dickerson v. State</i> , 975 A.2d 791 (Del. 2009).....	18, 19
<i>Ekman v. United Film Serv., Inc.</i> , 335 P.2d 813 (Wash. 1959)	33
<i>Ellis v. Lionikis</i> , 394 A.2d 116 (N.J. Super. Ct. 1978).....	35
<i>Ellison v. USPS</i> , 84 F.4th 750 (7th Cir. 2024).....	16, 38
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Drennen</i> , 452 S.W.3d 319 (Tex. 2014)	33
<i>Faw, Casson & Co. v. Cranston</i> , 375 A.2d 463 (Del. Chan. 1977)	40
<i>Faw, Casson & Co., LLP v. Halpen</i> , No. CIV.A.00c-01-015, 2001 WL 985104 (Del. Super. Ct. Aug. 7, 2021).....	25
<i>Fearnow v. Ridenour, Swenson, Cleere & Evans, P.C.</i> , 139 P.3d 723 (Ariz. 2006)	34
<i>Flammer v. Patton</i> , 245 So.2d 854 (Fla. 1971)	36
<i>Food Fair Stores, Inc. v. Greeley</i> , 285 A.2d 632 (1972).....	32
<i>FP UC Holdings, LLC v. Hamilton</i> , No. 2019-1029-JRS, 2020 WL 1492783 (Del. Chan. March 27, 2020)	39, 41
<i>Frame v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 20 Cal. App. 3d 668 (Cal. Ct. App. 1971).....	36
<i>Garner v. Girard Tr. Bank</i> , 275 A.2d 359 (Pa. 1971).....	33
<i>Gordian Med., Inc. v. Vaughn</i> , No 22-cv-319, 2024 WL 1344481 (D. Del. March 30, 2024)	39

<i>Graham v. Hudgins, Thompson, Ball & Assocs., Inc.</i> , 540 P.2d 1161 (Okla. 1975)	36
<i>Grebing v. First Nat’l Bank of Cape Girardeau</i> , 613 S.W.2d 872 (Mo. Ct. App. 1981)	33
<i>Harris v. Bolin</i> , 247 N.W.2d 600 (Minn. 1976)	35
<i>Kodiak Building Partners, LLC v. Adams</i> , No. 2022-0311-MTZ, 2022 WL 5240507 (Del. Chan. Oct. 6, 2022).....	27, 40, 41
<i>Kristt v. Whelan</i> , 4 A.D.2d 195 (N.Y. App. Div. 1957)	33
<i>Lavey v. Edwards</i> , 505 P.2d 342 (1973)	35
<i>Libeau v. Fox</i> , 880 A.2d 1049 (Del. Chan. 2005)	26
<i>LKQ Corp. v. Rutledge</i> , 96 F.4th 977 (7th Cir. 2024)	3, 15, 16, 38
<i>LKQ Corp. v. Rutledge</i> , Case No. 110, 2024 (Del. March 21, 2014)	16, 38
<i>Lucente v. Int’l Bus. Mach. Corp.</i> , 310 F.3d 243 (2d Cir. 2002)	32
<i>Lyons Ins. Agency, Inc. v. Wark</i> , No. 2017-0348, 2020 WL 429114 (Del. Ch. Jan. 28, 2020)	24, 25
<i>Miller v. Foulston, Siefkin, Powers & Eberhardt</i> , 790 P.2d 404 (Kan. 1990)	33
<i>Mungas v. Great Falls Clinic, LLP</i> , 221 P.3d 1230 (Mont. 2009)	36
<i>NuVasive, Inc. v. Miles</i> , No. 2017-0720-SG, 2018 WL 4677607 (Del. Chan. Sept. 28, 2018)	40

<i>Oliver/Pilcher Ins., Inc. v. Daniels</i> , 715 P.2d 1218 (Ariz. 1986).....	34
<i>Prudential Locations, LLC v. Gagnon</i> , 509 P.3d 1099 (Haw. 2022).....	36
<i>QC Holdings, Inc. v. Allconnect, Inc.</i> , No. 2017-0715-JTL, 2018 WL 4091721 (Del. Chan. Aug. 28. 2018).....	23
<i>Rales v. Blasband</i> , 634 A.2d 927 (Del. 1993).....	16, 38
<i>Rochester Corp. v. Rochester</i> , 450 F.2d 118 (4th Cir. 1971).....	33
<i>RSUI Indem. Co. v. Murdock</i> , 248 A.3d 887 (Del. 2021).....	16, 26, 38
<i>S. Farm Bureau Life Ins. Co. v. Mitchell</i> , 435 So.2d 745 (Ala. Civ. App. 1983).....	32
<i>Selmer Co. v. Rinn</i> , 789 N.W.2d 621 (Wisc. Ct. App. 2010).....	35
<i>Swift v. Shop Rite Food Stores, Inc.</i> , 489 P.2d 881 (N.M. 1971).....	33
<i>Torrence v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 493 N.E.2d 74 (Ill. App. Ct. 1986).....	35
<i>Trumble v. Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. Co. of Idaho</i> , 456 P.3d 201 (Idaho 2019).....	33
<i>Van Hosen v. Bankers Tr. Co.</i> , 200 N.W.2d 504 (Iowa 1972).....	35
<i>W.R. Berkely Corp. v. Dunai</i> , No. 1:19-cv-1223, 2021 WL 1751347 (D. Del. May 4, 2021)	30, 32
<i>W.R. Berkely Corp. v. Hall</i> , No. 03C-12-146, 2005 WL 406348 (Del. Super. Ct. Feb. 16, 2005).....	30, 31

Werlinger v. Mut. Serv. Cas. Ins. Co.,
496 N.W.2d 26 (N.D. 1993).....36

Woodward v. Cadillac Overall Supply Co.,
240 N.W.2d 710 (Mich. 1976)35

RULES

Non-Compete Clause Rule,
89 Fed. Reg. 38342-01 (May 7, 2024)28
